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BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES August 30, 2018
TRENTON, NJ

In The Matter of the Petition of
Public Service Electric and Gas Company

for Approval of Changes in its
Electric Green Programs Recovery Charge

and its Gas Green Programs Recovery Charge
"2018 PSE&G Green Programs Cost Recovery Filing"

BPU Docket Nos. ER18070688 and GR18070689

VIA ELECTRONIC & REGULAR MAIL

Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Fir.
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch:

AUG 3 "! ~.018
BO,~,~ ~!3 OF PL~t.IC u i iLI]-IES

TRENfON, ;’,x~

Attached and filed herewith is a copy of affidavits as proof of publication of the Notice of Filing
and Public Hearings in the above-referenced matter. This notice appeared in the following
newspapers on July 31, 2018.

Burlington County Times
Courier-Post
Herald News
The Jersey Journal
New Jersey Herald

The Record
South Jersey Times
Star-Ledger
The Times (Trenton)
The Trentonian

1 also represent to you that the municipal clerks and county executives who are within the
Company’s electric and gas service territories received copies of this notice by first class mail on
July 31, 2018.

Very truly yours,

Attachments
C    Attached Service List (Letter Only - Electronic)
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B
Alice Bator
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314
P.O, Box 350
Trenton NJ 08625-0350
(609) 943-5805
alice.bator@bpu.nj.gov

BPU
Bart Kilar
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 3t4
P,O. Box 350
Trenton NJ 08625-0350
bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov

BPt~
Staey Peterson
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314
P,O. Box 350
Trenton NJ 08625-0350
(609) 292-4517
staey,peterson@bpu.nj.gov

BP_.._~U
Thomas Walker
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314
P.O. Box 350
Trenton NJ 08625-0350
thomas.~\~lker@b pu.nj, gov

aA___q
Patricia A. Krogman DAG
NJ Dept of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street, 5th Fir.
P.O. Box 45029
N ev,~rk NJ 07101
(973) 648-3441
patricia.krogman@dol.lps.state, nj.us

DA___9.G
Emma Xiao DAG
NJ DeN of Law& Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street, 2nd Floor

Newark NJ 07101
emma.xiao@law.nj oaggov

Rachel Boylan
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 3 t4
P,O. Box 350
Trenton NJ 08625-0350
(609) 292-1458
Rachel.Boylan@bpumj.gov

B
Christine Lin
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314
P.O. Box 350
Trenton NJ 08625-0350
(609) 292-2956
ehristine.lin@bpu.nj.gov

Bvt~
Bethany Rocque-Romaine Esq.
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314
P.O. Box 350
Trenton NJ 08625-0350
(609) 292-1496
bethany,romaine@bpu,nj,gov

DA.....9.~
Geoffrey Gersten
NJ Dept, of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street, 5th Fir,
P.O. Box 45029
Newark NJ 07101
(973) 648-3510
geoffrey.gersten@dol.lps.state.nj,us

Alex Moreau DAG
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street, 5th Flr.
P.O, Box 45029
Newark NJ 07101
(973) 648-3762
Alex.Moreau@dol.lps.state.nj.us

PSE&G
Michele Falcao
PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza, T5
P.O. Box 570
Newark NJ 07102
(973) 430-6119
michele, faleao@pseg, eom

Scott Hunter
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314
P.O. Box 350
Trenton Nj 08625-0350
(609) 292-1956
B.Hunter@bpu.nj.gov

BPU
Jaequeline O’Grady
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314
P.O. Box 350
Trenton NJ 08625-0350
(609) 292-2947
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov

BPt~
Marisa Slaten
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314
P.O. Box 350
Trenton NJ 08625-0350
(609) 292-0087
marisa.staten@bpu.nj.gov

DA____q
Jenique Jones
NJ Dept, of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street, 5th Fir.
P.O, Box 45029
Newark NJ 07101
jenique.jones@doI.lps.state.nj.us

DA__.~G
Caroline Vachier DAG
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street, 5th Fir.
P.O, Box 45029
Ne’czark NJ 07 l01
(973) 648-3709
caroline.vaehier@dol.lps,state, nj.us

PSE&G
Justin Incardone Esq.
PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza, T5
P.O. Box 570
Newark NJ 07102
(973) 430-6163
j ustin.incardone@pseg.eom
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PSE&G
Bernard Smalls
PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza-T5
Newark NJ 07102-4194
(973) 430-5930
bemard.smalls@pseg.com

Rate Counsel
Stefanie A. Brand
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th tqr.
P.O. Box 003
Trenton NJ 08625
(609) 984-1460
sbrand@rpa.state,nj.us

Rate Counsel
Kurt Le~ndowski Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel
I40 East Front Street, 4~h Flr.
P,O. Box 003
Trenton N3 08625
(609) 984-1460
klewando@rpa.state.nj.us

Rate Counsel
Henry M. Ogden Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Fir.
P.O. Box 003
Trenton NJ 08625
(609) 984- 1460
hogden@rpa.nj.gov

Matthew M Weissman Esq.
PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza, T5
P.O. Box 570
Newark NJ 07102
(973) 430-7052
matthew.weissman@pseg,¢om

Ra_te._Counse!
Maura CaroseIIi Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street
4th Floor
Trenton NJ 08625
mcaroselli@rpa,nj.gov

Rate Counsel
Brian O, Lipman
Division of Rate Counsel
!40 East Front Street, 4th Fir.
P.O. Box 003
Trenton NJ 08625
(609) 984-1460
blipman@rpa.nj.gov

Rate Counsel
Sarah Steindel
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr.
P.O. Box 003
Trenton N108625
(609) 984-1460
ssteinde@rpa.state,nj.us

Caitlyn White
PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza, T-5
P.O. Box 570
Newark NJ 07102
(973)-430-5659
eaitlyn.white@pseg.com

James Olassen
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Fir.
P.O. Box 003
Trenton NJ 08625
(609) 984-1460
jgtassen@rpa, state.nj.us

Rate CounseI
Shelly Massey
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Fir.
P.O. Box 003
Trenton NJ 08625
(609) 984-1460
smassey@rpa.nj.gov

Rate Counsel
Felieia Thomas-Friel
Division of Rate Counsel
I40 East Front Street, 4th Fir.
P.O. Box 003
Trenton NJ 08625
(609) 984-1460
fthomas@rpa.nj,gov



NOTICE TO PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY CUSTOMERS
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGES

IN ITS ELECTRIC GREEN PROGRAMS RECOVERY CHARGE AND ITS GAS GREEN PROGRAMS RECOVERY CHARGE;
("2018 PSE&G GREEN PROGRAMS COST RECOVERY FILING")

Notice era Filing and Notice of PubIic Hearings 1 BPU Docket Nos, ER18070688 and GR18070689
TAKE NOTICE that Public Service Electric and Gas Company (Public Serv.’ce or the Company)
filed a pe’Jtion w~h the New Jersey Board of Pubic Ut~lities (Board or BPU) on June 29. 2018,
requesting a resetting of the Company’s electdc and gas Green Programs Recovery Charge
{GPRC). Approval of this filing wou(d increase annual rates to be paid by the Company’s electric
c~s~omers by $23.6 n~]~cn and decrease annual rates to be paid by the Company’s gas customers
by $tO.0 million. These c~anges are the result of adjustments in the various applicable components
{n the separate electric and gas Green Programs Recovery Charges: Carbon Abatement Programs.
Energy Eff~.iency Economic Stimulus Programs, Energy Eff~ciency Economic Extension Program
and Energy Effiblency Economic Extension Program II for beth electric and gas; and for electric
only, the (3emend Response Program, Solar Geserat~.on Investment Program (Solar 4 All), Solar
Loan I! Pr~jram, Solar Generation Investment Extension Program, Solar Loan Ill Program and
Solar Generatio~ Inves~rnent Extension II Program. The proposed e.~r~c and gas GPRC, If
approved bythe Board, are shown In Table #1.

The approximate effect of the proposed changes on typlca! e~ectric and gas residential monthly
bills, if approved by the Board, are illustrated {n Tab(as #2 and #3.

Under the Company’s proposal, a typical residential electdc customer using 750 kilowatt-hours per
summer month and 7,200 kilowatt.ours on an annual basis would see an increase in the annual
bill from $1.215.76 to $1.220.16. or $4A0. or approximately 0.36%.

Undo., tt’.e Company’s proposal, a resident~a! gas heating customer using "~00 therrns per month
during the winter months and 610 therms on an annual bas,~s would see a decrease in the annual
bill from $558.56 to $556.36, or $2.20, or approximately 0.39%. Moreover, under the Company’s
propose!, a typical residential gas heating customer uslog 165 therms per month during the winter
months and t,010 therms on an annual basis would see a decrease in the annual bill from $879.16
to $875.40, or $3.76, or approximately 0.43%.

The Board has the statutory authority pc:’suant to NJ.S.A. 48:2-21, to establish the GPRC to levels
it finds ;’ust and ~easonable. lberefore, the Board may establish the Green Programs Recovery
Charges at a level other than that proposed by Public Sen,ice. Theref~e, the described charges
may increase or decrease based upon the Board’s decls~,on.

Copies o,’ the Company’s filing are available for review at the Company’s Customer Service
Centers, entIne at the PSEG website at htto:tiwww.~seo.c~mlaseand~ftlines and at the Board of
Public Util~ies at 44 South C1L’~ton Avenue, Seventh Floor, Trenton, NJ 08625-0350.

The following dates, times and locations for public hearings on the Company’s filing have been
scheduled so that members of the public may present they views.

Information provided at the public hearings ’/All become part of the record of this case and will be
considered by the Board In makIng Its decision.

August 21, 2018 August 27, 2018 August 29, 2018
4:30 and 5:30 PM 4:30 and 5:30 PM 4:30 and 5:30 PM
Middlesex County Bergen Co’Jnty Bur~ngton County
Adm nistrat~on Building Administration Bu~d ng Adminis:ration Building
Freeholders Meeting Room Freeholders Pubtic Meeting Room Board of Chosen Freeholders
1 ’~ Roar Meeting Room Room 54C Board Room
75 Bayard Street 1 Bergen C-ounty Plaza 1’~ Roof
New 9runswick, NJ 08901 Hackensack, NJ 07601 49 Rancocaa Road

Mt Ho*ly, NJ 08060

In order to encourage full participation in this opportunity for pubic comment, please submit
any requests for needed accommodations, including interpreters, listening devices or mobility
assistance 48 hours prior to the above hearings to the Board’s Secretary at the following address.
Board of Public Utilities at 44 South Clinton Avenue, Third Floor, Su’rte 314, Re. Box 350, Trenton,
N J. 08625-0350 ATTN: Secretary Aide Camacho-Welch.

Customers may also file written comments with the Secretary of the Board of Public Utilities at
44 South CILqton Avenue, Third Floor, Suite 314. P.O. Box 350. Trenton, N J, 086250350 ATTN:
Secretary Aide Camacho-We~ch whether or not they attend the public hearings. To review PSE&G’s
rate filing, visit http:/lvcww.pseg.comlpseandgf~lino_s.

Table #t - COMPONENTS OF THE GREEN PROGRAMS RECOVERY CHARGE (GPRC)
Electric Charges

Carbon Abatement
Program
Energy Efficiency
Economic Stimulus
Program
Demand Response
Program
Solar Generation
Inves~ent

Sorer Loan II
Program
Energy
E~nomic E~e~sion

So~ar Genem~n
Zn~stment
E~enslo~ Program
Solar Loan I~1
P~o~rsm
Energy Effiden~
E~nom~c
Program 11
Solar Generation
Investment
E~ension

Energy E~de~
2017
Green Programs 0,~01073Recove~.~a~e~l)
(1) Tota~ GPRC me, not add due to ro~nding

Prevloue$/kWhr
(Including BUT)

$0.000053

0.000068

(0.000091)

0.000388

0.000041

0.000299

0.000005

0.000051

0.000151

Naw$1kWhr
(including BUT)

$0.000025

(0.000078)

0.000318

0.000517

0.000502

0.000051

0,000234

(0,000023)

0,000049

(0.000010)

0.000005

0.001679

Gas Charges
Previous Srrherm
(Including BUT)

$0.001542

0,000460

0.001725

0.001223

0.000962

0.005932

New $/Therm
(Including

$0.000835

(0.000517)

0,000772

0.000215

.0.000962

0.002267

If Your Annual
kWhr Use Is:

1,920
4,320
7,200
7,800

13.160

Table #2 - Resfdentlal Electric Service
And Your
Monthly

Summer ~.Wht
Usa Is’:

200
45O
750
803

1

Then Your
P~esant
Monthly

Summer Bill (1)
Woutd Be:

$35,33
76.47

127.90
137.35
236.69

And Your
Proposed
Monthly

Summer Bill (2)
Woutd Be:

$35.46
76.75

128.36
137.84
237.5l

Your Monthly
Summer Bill

Change
Would Be:

$0.13
0.26
0.46
0,49
0.82

And Your
Monthly
Percent
Change

Would Be:
0.37%
0.37
0.36
0.36
0.35

(1) Based upon cuffent Delivery Ra~ea and Basic Generation Se rvi¢~ Residential Small Commercial Pd~ng
(BGS-R$CP) cha~ee in effecJ June t, 2018, and assumes that the customer receives BGS-RSCP sauce from
Public Service,

(2) Same es (t) except includes the pn~possd che~nge fll the Green Programs Recovery Cha~’ge (GPRC}.

If Your Annual
Therm Use Is:

180
360
610

1,010
1,224
1.836

And Your
Monthly Winter
Therm Use Is:

25
50
t00
165
200
300

Table #3 - Residential Gas Service
Then Your
Present
Monthly

Winter Bill (1)
Would Be:

$26.06
46,30
88.48

f 42.23
171.18
253.84

And Your
Proposed Your Monthly

Winter BillMonthly ChangeWinter gill (21 Would Be:Would Be:
$25.97

46,11 (0.19)
88.12 (0.36)

t41.62 (o.6t!
170.44 (0.74)
252.74 (1,I0)

And Your
Monthly
Percent
Change

Would Be:
(0.35)%
(0.41)
(0.41)
(0.43)
(o.43)
(Q~43) .............

(1) Based upon current Delivery Rates and Basic Gas Supply Service (BGSS-RSG! charges in effect June 1, 2018,
and assumes that the customer receives BG$S-RSG c~mmodity service from P~blic Serv$ce.

(2) Same as it) except inctudes proposed change in the Green Programs Recovery Chs~ge (GPRC).

O PSIgG J~stin B. Incardone, Esq.
Associate General Regulatory Counsel


