Justin B. Incardone Associate General Regulatory Counsel Law Department
PSEG Services Corporation

80 Park Plaza - T5G, Newark, New Jersey 07102-4194

tel: 973.430.6163 fax: 973.430.5983 email: justin.incardone@pseg.com

CASE MANAGEMEN

AUG 3.1 2018

Fileef

PSEG
Services Corporation

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES TRENTON, NJ

August 30, 2018

In The Matter of the Petition of
Public Service Electric and Gas Company
for Approval of Changes in its
Electric Green Programs Recovery Charge
and its Gas Green Programs Recovery Charge
"2018 PSE&G Green Programs Cost Recovery Filing"

BPU Docket Nos. ER18070688 and GR18070689

VIA ELECTRONIC & REGULAR MAIL

Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Flr. P.O. Box 350 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 RECEIVED
MAIL POOM
AUG 3 1 2018
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
TRENTON, NJ

Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch:

Attached and filed herewith is a copy of affidavits as proof of publication of the Notice of Filing and Public Hearings in the above-referenced matter. This notice appeared in the following newspapers on July 31, 2018.

Burlington County Times Courier-Post Herald News The Jersey Journal New Jersey Herald The Record South Jersey Times Star-Ledger The Times (Trenton) The Trentonian

I also represent to you that the municipal clerks and county executives who are within the Company's electric and gas service territories received copies of this notice by first class mail on July 31, 2018.

Very truly yours,

Attachments

C Attached Service List (Letter Only - Electronic)

cms

Public Service Electric and Gas Company GPRC 2018

BPU

Alice Bator Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue 3rd Floor, Suite 314 P.O. Box 350 Trenton NJ 08625-0350 (609) 943-5805 alice.bator@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Bart Kilar Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue 3rd Floor, Suite 314 P.O. Box 350 Trenton NJ 08625-0350 bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Stacy Peterson
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314
P.O. Box 350
Trenton NJ 08625-0350
(609) 292-4517
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov

<u>BPU</u>

Thomas Walker Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue 3rd Floor, Suite 314 P.O. Box 350 Trenton NJ 08625-0350 thomas.walker@bpu.nj.gov

<u>DAG</u>

Patricia A. Krogman DAG
NJ Dept of Law & Public Safety
Dívision of Law
124 Halsey Street, 5th Fir.
P.O. Box 45029
Newark NJ 07101
(973) 648-3441
patricia.krogman@dol.lps.state.nj.us

DAG

Emma Xiao DAG
NJ Dept of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street, 2nd Floor
Newark NJ 07101
emma.xiao@law.njoag.gov

BPU

Rachel Boylan Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue 3rd Floor, Suite 314 P.O. Box 350 Trenton NJ 08625-0350 (609) 292-1458 Rachel Boylan@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Christine Lin Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue 3rd Floor, Suite 314 P.O. Box 350 Trenton NJ 08625-0350 (609) 292-2956 christine.lin@bpu.nj.gov

RPI

Bethany Rocque-Romaine Esq. Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue 3rd Floor, Suite 314 P.O. Box 350 Trenton NJ 08625-0350 (609) 292-1496 bethany.romaine@bpu.nj.gov

<u>DAG</u>

Geoffrey Gersten
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street, 5th Fir.
P.O. Box 45029
Newark NJ 07101
(973) 648-3510
geoffrey.gersten@dol.lps.state.nj.us

DAG

Alex Moreau DAG NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety Division of Law 124 Halsey Street, 5th Flr. P.O. Box 45029 Newark NJ 07101 (973) 648-3762 Alex.Moreau@dol.ips.state.nj.us

PSE&G

Michele Falcao PSEG Services Corporation 80 Park Plaza, T5 P.O. Box 570 Newark NJ 07102 (973) 430-6119 michele.falcao@pseg.com

BPU

Scott Hunter Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue 3rd Floor, Suite 314 P.O. Box 350 Trenton Nj 08625-0350 (609) 292-1956 B.Hunter@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Jacqueline O'Grady Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue 3rd Floor, Suite 314 P.O. Box 350 Trenton NJ 08625-0350 (609) 292-2947 jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Marisa Slaten Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue 3rd Floor, Suite 314 P.O. Box 350 Trenton NJ 08625-0350 (609) 292-0087 marisa.slaten@bpu.nj.gov

<u>DAG</u>

Jenique Jones
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street, 5th Flr.
P.O. Box 45029
Newark NJ 07101
jenique.jones@dol.lps.state.nj.us

<u>DAG</u>

Caroline Vachier DAG
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street, 5th Flr.
P.O. Box 45029
Newark NJ 07101
(973) 648-3709
caroline.vachier@dol.lps.state.nj.us

PSE&G

Justin Incardone Esq.
PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza, T5
P.O. Box 570
Newark NJ 07102
(973) 430-6163
justin.incardone@pseg.com

Public Service Electric and Gas Company GPRC 2018

PSE&G

Bernard Smalls PSEG Services Corporation 80 Park Plaza-T5 Newark NJ 07102-4194 (973) 430-5930 bernard.smalls@pseg.com

Rate Counsel

Stefanie A. Brand Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. P.O. Box 003 Trenton NJ 08625 (609) 984-1460 sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us

Rate Counsel

Kurt Lewandowski Esq. Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. P.O. Box 003 Trenton NJ 08625 (609) 984-1460 klewando@rpa.state.nj.us

Rate Counsel

Henry M. Ogden Esq. Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street, 4th Fir. P.O. Box 003 Trenton NJ 08625 (609) 984-1460 hogden@rpa.nj.gov

PSE&G

Matthew M. Weissman Esq. PSEG Services Corporation 80 Park Plaza, T5 P.O. Box 570 Newark NJ 07102 (973) 430-7052 matthew.weissman@pseg.com

Rate Counsel

Maura Caroselli Esq. Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street 4th Floor Trenton NJ 08625 mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov

Rate Counsel

Brian O. Lipman
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr.
P.O. Box 003
Trenton NJ 08625
(609) 984-1460
blipman@rpa.nj.gov

Rate Counsel

Sarah Steindel Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. P.O. Box 003 Trenton NJ 08625 (609) 984-1460 ssteinde@rpa.state.nj.us

PSE&G

Caitlyn White PSEG Services Corporation 80 Park Plaza, T-5 P.O. Box 570 Newark NJ 07102 (973)-430-5659 caitlyn.white@pseg.com

Rate Counsel

James Glassen Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. P.O. Box 003 Trenton NJ 08625 (609) 984-1460 jglassen@rpa.state.nj.us

Rate Counsel

Shelly Massey Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. P.O. Box 003 Trenton NJ 08625 (609) 984-1460 smassey@rpa.nj.gov

Rate Counsel

Felicia Thomas-Friel Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. P.O. Box 003 Trenton NJ 08625 (609) 984-1460 fthomas@rpa.nj.gov

NOTICE TO PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY CUSTOMERS

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGES IN ITS ELECTRIC GREEN PROGRAMS RECOVERY CHARGE AND ITS GAS GREEN PROGRAMS RECOVERY CHARGE; ("2018 PSE&G GREEN PROGRAMS COST RECOVERY FILING")

Notice of a Filing and Notice of Public Hearings | BPU Docket Nos. ER18070688 and GR18070689

TAKE NOTICE that Public Service Electric and Gas Company (Public Service or the Company) filed a petition with the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (Board or BPU) on June 29, 2018, requesting a resetting of the Company's electric and gas Green Programs Recovery Charge (GPRC). Approval of this filing would increase annual rates to be paid by the Company's electric customers by \$23.6 million and decrease annual rates to be paid by the Company's gas customers by \$10.0 million. These changes are the result of adjustments in the various applicable components in the separate electric and gas Green Programs Recovery Charges: Carbon Abatement Programs, Energy Efficiency Economic Stimulus Programs, Energy Efficiency Economic Extension Program and Energy Efficiency Economic Extension Program II for both electric and gas; and for electric only, the Demand Response Program, Solar Generation Investment Program, Solar Loan III Program and Solar Generation Investment Extension II Program, The proposed electric and gas GPRC, if approved by the Board, are shown in Table #1.

The approximate effect of the proposed changes on typical electric and gas residential monthly bills, if approved by the Board, are illustrated in Tables #2 and #3.

Under the Company's proposal, a typical residential electric customer using 750 kilowatt-hours per summer month and 7,200 kilowatt-hours on an annual basis would see an increase in the annual bill from \$1,215.76 to \$1,220.16, or \$4.40, or approximately 0.36%.

Under the Company's proposal, a residential gas heating customer using 100 therms per month during the winter months and 610 therms on an annual basis would see a decrease in the annual bill from \$558.56 to \$556.36, or \$2.20, or approximately 0.39%. Moreover, under the Company's proposal, a typical residential gas heating customer using 165 therms per month during the winter months and 1,010 therms on an annual basis would see a decrease in the annual bill from \$879.16 to \$875.40, or \$3.76, or approximately 0.43%.

The Board has the statutory authority pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21, to establish the GPRC to levels it finds just and reasonable. Therefore, the Board may establish the Green Programs Recovery Charges at a level other than that proposed by Public Service. Therefore, the described charges may increase or decrease based upon the Board's decision.

Copies of the Company's filing are available for review at the Company's Customer Service Centers, online at the PSEG website at http://www.pseg.com/pseandqfiling and at the Board of Public Utilities at 44 South Clinton Avenue, Seventh Floor, Trenton, NJ 08625-0350.

The following dates, times and locations for public hearings on the Company's filing have been scheduled so that members of the public may present their views.

Information provided at the public hearings will become part of the record of this case and will be considered by the Board in making its decision.

August 21, 2018 4:30 and 5:30 PM Middlesex County Administration Building Freeholders Meeting Room 1st Floor Meeting Room 75 Bayard Street New Brunswick, NJ 08901

August 27, 2018
4:30 and 5:30 PM
Bergen County
Administration Building
Freeholders Public Meeting Room
Room 540
1 Bergen County Plaza
Hackensack, NJ 07601

4:30 and 5:30 PM Burlington County Administration Building Board of Chosen Freeholders Board Room 1º Floor 49 Rancocas Road Mt. Holly NJ 08060

August 29, 2018

In order to encourage full participation in this opportunity for public comment, please submit any requests for needed accommodations, including interpreters, listening devices or mobility assistance 48 hours prior to the above hearings to the Board's Secretary at the following address. Board of Public Utilities at 44 South Clinton Avenue, Third Floor, Suite 314, P.O. Box 350, Trenton, NJ, 08625-0350 ATTN: Secretary Alda Camacho-Welch.

Customers may also file written comments with the Secretary of the Board of Public Utilities at 44 South Clinton Avenue, Third Floor, Suite 314, P.O. Box 350, Trenton, NJ, 08625-0350 ATTN: Secretary Aida Camacho-Welch whether or not they attend the public hearings. To review PSE&G's rate filing, visit http://www.psea.com/pseandofilings.

Table #1 - COMPONENTS OF THE GREEN PROGRAMS RECOVERY CHARGE (GPRC)

	Electric	Charges	Gas Charges		
	Previous \$/kWhr (Including SUT)	New \$/kWhr (Including SUT)	Previous \$/Therm (Including SUT)	New \$/Therm (Including SUT)	
Carbon Abatement Program	\$0.000053	\$0.000025	\$0.001542	\$0.000835	
Energy Efficiency Economic Stimulus Program	0.000068	(0.000078)	0.000480	(0.000517)	
Demand Response Program	(0.000091)	0.000318	-	-	
Solar Generation Investment Program (Solar 4 All)	0.000388	0.000517	•	•	
Solar Lean II Program	0.000041	0.000502	. •	-	
Energy Efficiency Economic Extension Program	0.000299	0.000051	0.001725	0,000772	
Solar Generation Investment Extension Program	0.000005	0.000234	-	-	
Solar Loan III Program	0.000051	(0.000023)	-	-	
Energy Efficiency Economic Extension Program II	0.000151	0.000049	0.001223	0.000215	
Solar Generation Investment Extension II Program	0.000012	(0.000010)	•	-	
Energy Efficiency 2017 Program	0.000095	0.000095	0.000962	0,000962	
Green Programs Recovery Charge(1)	0.001073	0.001679	0.005932	0,002267	

⁽¹⁾ Total GPRC may not add due to rounding

Table #2 - Residential Electric Service

if Your Annual kWhr Use is:	And Your Monthly Summer kWhr Use Is:	Then Your Present Monthly Summer Bill (1) Would Be:	And Your Proposed Monthly Summer Bill (2) Would Be:	Your Monthly Summer Bill Change Would Be:	And Your Monthly Percent Change Would Be:
1,920	200	\$35,33	\$35.46	\$0.13	0.37%
4,320	450	76.47	76,75	0.28	0.37
7,200	750	127.90	128.36	0.46	0.36
7,800	803	137.35	137.84	0.49	0.36
13,160	1,360	236.69	237.51	0.82	0.35

⁽¹⁾ Based upon current Delivery Rates and Basic Generation Service Residential Small Commercial Pricing (BGS-RSCP) charges in effect June 1, 2018, and assumes that the customer receives BGS-RSCP service from Public Service.

Table #3 - Residential Gas Service

If Your Annual Therm Use Is:	And Your Monthly Winter Therm Use Is:	Then Your Present Monthly Winter Bill (1) Would Be:	And Your Proposed Monthly Winter Bill (2) Would Be:	Your Monthly Winter Bill Change Would Be:	And Your Monthly Percent Change Would Be:
180	25	\$26.06	\$25.97	(80,08)	(0.35)%
360	50	46.30	46.11	(0.19)	(0.41)
610	100	88,48	88,12	(0.36)	(0.41)
1,010	165	142,23	141.62	(0.61)	(0.43)
1,224	200	171.18	170.44	(0.74)	(0.43)
1,836	300	253.84	252.74	(1.10)	(0.43)

Based upon current Delivery Rates and Basic Gas Supply Service (BGSS-RSG) charges in effect June 1, 2018, and assumes that the customer receives BGSS-RSG commodity service from Public Service.

⁽²⁾ Same as (1) except includes proposed change in the Green Programs Recovery Charge (GPRC).



⁽²⁾ Same as (1) except includes the proposed change in the Green Programs Recovery Charge (GPRC).